Page 1 of 2

ORDINANCE

RATIFYING THE ACCEPTANCE OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO GRANT
AGREEMENT #582-14-40055 WITH THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIONMENTAL QUALITY AND APPROPRIATING $153,895 IN THE
NO. 1071 COMMUNITY ENRICHMENT GRANTS FUND FOR AIR
QUALITY PLANNING PURPOSES

Whereas, the City executed an agreement on July 2, 2013, in the amount of $442,300,
with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for Rider 8 Air Quality Planning
grant funds;

Whereas, the latest session of the Texas Legislature increased the funding for Rider 8
Air Quality Planning;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is authorized to execute an amendment to the state
funded grant agreement with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Rider 8 Air Quality Planning Grant agreement No. 582-14-40055 in the amount of
$153,895, increasing the Maximum Authorized Reimbursement to $596,195 for FY
14/15 air quality planning as approved in the Proposed Grant Activities (PGA) and
Notice to Commence, as required.

SECTION 2. The City Manager is authorized to make editorial and non-substantive
modifications and execute amendments to the grant agreement without the further
approval of the City Council that do not require the appropriation of additional funds or
exceed the City Manager’s authority to amend contracts, including, but not limited to,
time extensions, modifications to schedule, modifications in scope of work, and any
changes dictated by entities providing grant funding for the project.

SECTION 3. That $153,895 is appropriated in the No. 1071 Community Enrichment
Grants Fund for air quality planning purposes.

ATTEST: THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
Rebecca Huerta Nelda Martinez
City Secretary Mayor

TCEQ Air Quality Planning Amendment Ordinance - 01242014 Final



That the foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second

reading on this the day of , 2014, by the following vote:
Nelda Martinez Chad Magill

Kelley Allen Colleen Mcintyre

Rudy Garza Lillian Riojas

Priscilla Leal Mark Scott

David Loeb

That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this

the day of . 2014, by the following vote:
Nelda Martinez Chad Magill

Kelley Allen Colleen Mcintyre

Rudy Garza Liflian Riojas

Priscilla Leal Mark Scott

David Loeb

PASSED AND APPROVED, this the day of , 2014,
ATTEST:

Rebecca Huerta Nelda Martinez

City Secretary Mayor



